
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Community & Leisure 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Suite on Tuesday, 14 
September 2021 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to 
be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Arts & Culture Strategy Update (Pages 7 - 24)

6. Community Engagement Strategy Action Plan (Pages 25 - 38)

7. Equalities Policies and Action Plan Update (Pages 39 - 54)

8. Extract from the Register of Partnerships and Shared Service (Pages 55 - 80)

9. Corporate Performance Report: Q1 2021-22 (Pages 81 - 92)



10.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency. 

11.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any 
items included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the 
public are present during those items, there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private

None. 

Members

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair)
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Gurjit Kaur Bains
Harold Craske
Aaron Elliott
Emma Morley
Christina Rolles
Peter Scollard

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Thursday, 3 June 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair)
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Gurjit Kaur Bains
Harold Craske
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Christina Rolles
Peter Scollard

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Sean Steer Community Safety Operations Manager
Tim Harris Environmental Enforcement Manager
Ciara Ferguson Committee Services Support Assistant

1. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Emma Morley. Cllr Brian Francis attended as 
her substitute.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 15 March 2021 were signed by the Chair.

3. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an other interest in agenda Item 7. Corporate Performance 
Report: Q4 2020-21 as he is a Council appointee on Gravesham Community Leisure Limited 
(GCLL) and The Gr@nd CIC.

Cllr Peter Scollard declared an other interest in agenda Item 7. Corporate Performance 
Report: Q4 2020-21 as he is a Council appointee on Gravesham Community Leisure Limited 
(GCLL)

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 3.06.2021

2

4. Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy Update 

The Community Safety Operations Manager provided the Committee with the details of 
progress being made with the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategy since the last 
update report in September 2020.

The Community Safety Operations Manager reiterated that the focus remains on prevention, 
early identification, intervention, enforcement and communication. The following points were 
highlighted during the update:

 Prevention and Community Involvement: there has been an increase in the number 
of residents volunteering as Street Champions. Furthermore, there have been 
improvements with waste disposal bins and an effective promotion of the good 
disposal of household waste.

 Prevention and Intervention: the creation of a new post titled Specialist Housing 
Officer to operate in the Denton area. Housing have also signed up to training from 
the Chartered Institute of Housing and are receiving regular
[...]
ough a large 
programme which included posters on bus stops and on buses. Furthermore, there 
are regular leaflet drops and social media posts about the topic. 

 When residents contact the Environmental Enforcement Team with their fly-tipping 
sighting through the website link or the contact centre, they can expect an email 
response at each stage of the investigation. If the fly-tipping site is found to be 
outside of the investigative realm of the team, for example: it is on private land, then 
the resident will receive an email to explain this. The turnaround for attending a      
fly-tipping report is the next working day and waste management intend to remove 
the waste within five days. When the waste is cleared, the resident will receive an 
automated email, ensuring a constant flow of information to the resident. 

 When a case goes to Court and relies on a witness statement solely, the witness 
cannot remain anonymous. However, the Council can use the initial witness 
statement in the investigation process to gain access to information from the DVLA. 
As the investigation progresses, if there is then enough evidence against the 
suspected fly-tipper the witness may not be needed for the Court process. 

Page 5

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/s63025/Environmental%20Enforcement%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/s63025/Environmental%20Enforcement%20Presentation.pdf


Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 3.06.2021

4

Furthermore, the witness can at any stage withdraw their statement if they feel 
intimidated.

The Committee commended the Environmental Enforcement Manager and his team on the 
fantastic work in this area. 

6. Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 4  2020/21 

The Committee were provided with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Four 2020-21 
(January to March 2021).

The Assistant Director (Communities) guided Members through the report and gave a brief 
overview of each Policy Commitment.

Following questions from the Committee; the Assistant Director (Communities) highlighted 
the following:

 With regards to PI 1 – Although the amount of reported crime offences has 
decreased overall, reported domestic abuse offences and Anti-Social Behaviour 
increased during the pandemic. Domestic abuse offences are reported as violence 
against the person and invariably entered into the stalking and harassment sub-
category.  ASB figures have been contributed to as a result of incidents of the 
breaking of Covid-19 restrictions being reported within this category.  

 In regards to PI 42 – Members noted that The Woodville has temporarily opened as a 
Covid-19 vaccination centre and praised the work completed by the staff. Members 
expressed they are looking forward to The Woodville reopening as a theatre and 
hosting live events in the auditorium. 

Members noted the information contained within the report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

Page 6



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community and Leisure Committee

Date: 14th September 2021

Reporting officer: Cultural Manager

Subject: Cultural update and Action plan

Purpose and summary of report: 
This report is an information paper to reflect the cultural activity that has taken place since the 
ratification of A Creative Gravesham - An Arts and Culture Strategy in September 2020. This 
includes an Action Plan proposed for 22/23. 

Recommendations:
1. That the paper is recognised as a reflection of the activity that has taken place and 

the plans and actions are approved for 22/23

1. Context and Reflection

1.1 A Creative Gravesham – An Arts and Culture Strategy was ratified in September 
2020 including the delivery plan for the first year of the strategy. The strategy 
identified 5 priorities:-

1.1.1 Delivering a cultural and creative community

1.1.2 Supporting and developing artists and creatives

1.1.3 Establishing a vibrant and aspirational arts and cultural events programme

1.1.4 Enhancing and promoting our assets and heritage

1.1.5 Developing our children and young people creatively

1.2 Each priority has identified activities and outcomes that reflect our aspirations over 
the next 5 years.

1.3 Despite the pandemic the past year has seen some significant achievements in 
the 5 priority areas the highlights of which include:

1.3.1 Delivering a cultural and creative community

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



2

1.3.1.1 Ratification of the strategy and distributed to both arts and 
community partners as a signpost of our intentions and 
aspirations.

1.3.1.2 The Make It Grants contributed to the building out of Covid activity 
delivering 5 grants creating new work in September 2020 and 5 
artists grants as part of the Bloomin’ Lovely Festival in summer 
2021. Engaging artists and enabling partnerships with external 
organisations.

1.3.1.3 Continued planning of the St George’s Arts Centre including 
developing a programme for the first year of operation

1.3.1.4 Strong programming of St Andrew’s Arts Centre including as a 
rehearsal space for work commissioned by GBC and supported 
by Arts Council England.

1.3.1.5 Identifying ‘pop-up’ spaces for use including the windows of the 
Riva bar, the plinth on the pier and the railings in St Andrew’s 
Gardens.

1.3.1.6 Increased use of Gravesham Borough Market as an installation 
space during the Fringe Festival.

1.3.1.7 The added activity across the cultural sector including Estuary 21 
co commissions and the Fringe Festival attracted interest from 
artists outside the borough who are beginning to think of 
Gravesham as potential relocation area.

1.3.1.8 Our outside spaces especially Fort Gardens have been 
programmed throughout the summer and have embedded 
themselves in the firmament of flexible and agile spaces from 
which to deliver our arts and culture programme.

1.3.2 Supporting and Developing Artists and Creatives

1.3.2.1 Several new pieces of work have been developed in the borough 
supported by GBC through the Make It Grants and larger co – 
commissions for England’s Creative Coast and Estuary 21

1.3.2.2 Encouraging start with using matched funding strategically to 
leverage funds from other organisations.

1.3.2.3 Significant assistance throughout the pandemic by Economic 
Development has enabled local artists and organisations to 
survive and plan for the future.

1.3.2.4 Ongoing meetings of the Gravesham Arts Salon networking group 
to establish a cultural diary. Estuary Fringe offered a potential 
framework.

1.3.2.5 Consistent direction of travel for culture to be flexible and able to 
respond to external influences including during discussion 
regarding the new venue.

1.3.3 Establishing a vibrant and aspirational arts and cultural events programme

Page 8



3

1.3.3.1 A successful bid from Gravesham Arts Salon enabled a hybrid 
Estuary Fringe Festival to take place both live and online with 
over 30 events working with multiple artists and attracting over 
10,000 engagements both live and online.

1.3.3.2 Successful funding for the Windrush event and ongoing 
partnerships with diverse groups throughout the borough.

1.3.3.3 Developing hybrid models of cultural delivery through using 
alternative spaces and online platforms.

1.3.3.4 Joined up working with Sports and Recreation offering arts 
workshops as part of the Summer Fun programme in the Fort 
Gardens and Heritage site

1.3.3.5 Sustainable focus for Make It Grants.

1.3.4 Enhancing and promoting our assets and heritage

1.3.4.1 The Milton Chantry 700 activity has been undertaken and one of 
the Bloomin’ Lovely grants has established an onsite installation. 
New internal displays, live character sessions introduced adding 
to the visitor activities. Ongoing activity in St Andrew’s highlighting 
it’s historical significance including a new opera by Fat Lady 
Opera - 12 Poi
[...]
f this action plan

14

Develop the council’s calendar of diverse community
events providing support to community leaders and
linking with relevant community organisations.

Improved sense of pride and belonging
in Gravesham, improved
understanding and tolerance Community Involvement Officer Dec-21

Events calendar has been impacted by the pandemic but
significant events have still been celebrated and noted.  The
development and rollout of the community events fund has
provided an opportunity to reach out to community leaders.
The flag flying schedule for 2022 will be updated in the
autumn.  A calendar of key religious festivals has been
provided for management team, comms.

P
age 38



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 14 September 2021

Reporting officer: Community Involvement Officer

Subject: Equalities Objectives and Action Plan Update

Purpose and summary of report: 
To update the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee of progress of the Equalities 
Policy, Objectives and Action Plan.

Recommendations:
Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee are asked to note the report.

1. Introduction

1.1 In February 2021, the council’s Equalities Policy, Objectives and Action Plan was 
adopted. The policy sets out two main objectives and four themes.  The objectives 
are:

o Understanding our communities and workforce and how people could be 
disadvantaged or discriminated against because of a protected characteristic.

o Building a cohesive and inclusive borough as a service provider, employer 
and community leader. 

1.2 The actions are themed as follows:

 Understanding and working with our communities

 Leadership and organisational commitment

 Responsive services and customer care

 Diverse and engaged council

2. Action Plan Update

2.1 An action plan was developed to ensure delivery against each of the main 
objectives.  A copy of the action plan with an update from June 202
[...]
s but to deliver positive outcomes 
across it services. 

This policy provides a clear commitment to achieving equality of opportunity in all of 
our activities including in the delivery of services to the community, as an employer 
and as a community leader.  

We understand equality to be about fair and equal treatment for all but that this may 
require responding to individuals or groups differently to meet their needs or address 
differing levels of disadvantage and discrimination.  

Page 43



2

3. Council Equality Objectives and commitments

Under the Public Sector Equality Duty, the council is required to publish information 
each year to demonstrate compliance with the duty and to set at least one equality 
objective every four years. 

The council’s equality objectives have been revised and form an integral part of the 
new equality policy.  These are not limited and can be revised and expanded to take 
account of emerging needs and local priorities. 

The objectives for 2021-24 are:

 Understanding our communities and workforce and how people could be 
disadvantaged or discriminated against because of a protected characteristic

 Building a cohesive and inclusive borough as a service provider, employer 
and community leader

The Council will:

 Collect and publish information annually in the Community Data Profile which 
will enable Members, officers and services to be better informed about the 
make up of the communities they serve

 Develop council systems to capture reliable equality data which will inform 
decision making, ensuring a clear understanding of service users or, of 
services which are not being fully accessed by some groups of the 
community, thereby enabling further work to understand these gaps

 Deliver effective engagement to obtain the views of a wide cross-section of 
people who live and work in the Borough; ensuring two way dialogue and 
active involvement in matters that are important or affect the wider community

 Encourage part
[...]
quality outcomes for employees and the community.    

4. Monitoring and review

This council has implemented a “Golden Thread” to help deliver on its ambitions for 
the Borough.  This is a continuous cycle connecting the corporate aims, policy 
framework and delivery plans of the council, with the actions of Members, officers 
and partners at all levels.  This Equalities Policy is an integral part of this cycle. 

Progress of work to deliver against the action plan will be regularly reviewed through 
an officer working group and reported annually to the Council’s Management Team 
Committee and Cabinet.  

Page 45



4

Equalities Statement and Objectives 2021-24

Overarching objectives

Objective 1 – Understanding our communities and workforce and how people could be disadvantaged or discriminated against because of a 
protected characteristic

Objective 2 – Building a cohesive and inclusive borough as a service provider, employer and community leader

Action Plan:  developed from the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG)

Action Why are we doing it Lead Officer Deadline EFLG 
2020

Understanding and Working with your communities
1 Collect and publish relevant, proportionate and 

appropriate information in the Community Data 
Profile.  

Provide information about 
communities needs to help identify 
priorities for the local area

Corporate 
Performance 
Manager

Apr 2021 1

2 Review the information council systems 
capture in relation to users to enable better 
understanding of who is / is not accessing 
service 

Identify gaps in service access and understand 
the reasons for this; with a specific view on 
whether underrepresentation is as a result of a 
policy/service condition creating barriers.

To ensure the council provides 
services fairly across all community 
groups.

Due consideration needs to be 
given to GDPR and ensure that only 
appropriate information is collected

Town Centre and 
Cultural Services 
Manager to 
develop with input 
from WMT
[...]
fication: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 14 September 2021

Reporting officer: Simon Hookway, Assistant Director (Communities)
Anita Tysoe, Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural 
Services)

Subject: Corporate Register of Partnership – July 2021

Purpose and summary of report: 
To inform Members of the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee of the council’s 
involvement in partnerships that are within the remit of the committee.

Recommendations:
This paper is for information only purposes.

1. Introduction

1.1 The council is increasingly working in partnership with local organisations, groups, 
other public, private and ‘third sector’ bodies to achieve its objectives for the local 
community.  This was further amplified during the council’s, and the community’s, 
response to the COVID pandemic.

1.2 The council has a Corporate Register of Partnerships and Shared Working 
Arrangements which provides a central record of partnerships in which the council 
is involved. The register is available on the council website and is reviewed and 
updated on an annual basis.

1.3 The register provides a general overview of the partnership, along with details of 
the main aims and objectives of the partnership and how the joint-working 
approach contributes and supports the delivery of council objectives.

2. Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee

2.1 The current partnerships that most directly relate to the work of the Community 
and Leisure Cabinet Committee are as follows:
2.1.1 Council for Voluntary Service North West Kent
2.1.2 CCTV Services Partnership

Page 55 Agenda Item 8



2

2.1.3 GO TRADE
2.1.4 Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP)
2.1.5 Gravesham Gateway
2.1.6 G-Safe Town Centre Crime Reduction (Radionet) Scheme
2.1.7 North West Kent Volunteer Service
2.1.8 Oasis Domestic Abuse Service
2.1.9 Thames Defence Heritage

2.2 More detailed information regarding the partnerships abov
[...]
oals would not occur.  This 
will also include those partnerships that have been established to deliver legal or 
statutory requirements on behalf of the council.

Strategic 
Assessment

Under the Police and Justice Act (2006), Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRP) are required to produce an annual strategic assessment which 
identifies the priorities they will tackle over the next 3 years.

Terms of Reference A document which describes the purpose and structure of a partnership along with 
basis for making future decisions and for confirming or developing a common 
understanding of the scope among stakeholders.

Page 80

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Community_Infrastructure_Levy


Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community & Leisure Committee

Date: 14 September 2021

Reporting officer: Simon Hookway - Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter One 2021-22

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Community & Leisure Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter One 2021-22 (April to June 2021).

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the council’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council need to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Tuesday, 14 September 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Gurjit Kaur Bains
John Caller
Harold Craske
Aaron Elliott
Sarah Gow
Emma Morley
Peter Scollard

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Anita Tysoe Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural 

Services)
Mandy Hare Cultural Manager
Kirsty Gaunt Community Involvement Officer
Julie Francis-Beard Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 

7. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Christina Rolles and Cllr Tony Rana.  Cllr 
Sarah Gow and Cllr John Caller attended as their respective substitutes.   

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 June 2021 were signed by the Chair.

9. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an other interest in agenda Item 9. Corporate Performance 
Report: Q1 2021-22 as he is a Council appointee on Gravesham Community Leisure Limited 
(GCLL) and The Gr@nd CIC.    

Cllr Peter Scollard declared an other interest in agenda Item 9. Corporate Performance 
Report: Q1 2021-22 as he is a Council appointee on Gravesham Community Leisure Limited 
(GCLL).  Cllr Peter Scollard declared an other interest in agenda Item 8. Corporate Register 
of Partnership – July 2021 and as he is a Council appointee on North West Kent Volunteer 
Centre



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 14.09.2021

2

Cllr John Caller declared an interest as he is a Council appointee on Meopham Community 
Sport and Leisure Association Management Committee.

10. Arts & Culture Strategy Update 

The Cultural Manager provided Members of the Committee with a report of the cultural 
activity that has taken place since the ratification of A Creative Gravesham - An Arts and 
Culture Strategy in September 2020. 

A Creative Gravesham – An Arts and Culture Strategy was ratified in September 2020 
including the delivery plan for the first year of the strategy. The strategy identified 5 priorities

 Delivering a cultural and creative community 
 Supporting and developing artists and creatives 
 Establishing a vibrant and aspirational arts and cultural events programme 
 Enhancing and promoting our assets and heritage 
 Developing our children and young people creatively

The Cultural Manager highlighted the following: 

 Delivering a cultural and creative community - the cultural update and action plan 
highlight the activity GBC support and the funding that has been applied for. Several 
new pieces of work have been developed in the borough supported by GBC through 
the Make It Grants and larger co–commissions for England’s Creative Coast and 
Estuary 21.  The Make It Grants allocated 5 grants creating new work at the end of 
lockdown and 5 artist’s grants as part of the Bloomin’ Lovely Festival in summer 
2021. A full programme is being developed for St George’s Arts Centre and St 
Andrew’s Arts Centre with drop in areas for artists. 

 Supporting and Developing Artists and Creatives – following ongoing meetings 
with Gravesham Arts salon networking group a successful bid enabled a hybrid 
Estuary Fringe Festival to take place, which included some online platforms and live 
exhibits. 

 Enhancing and promoting our assets and heritage - the Milton Chantry 700 has a 
new exhibition in the Barrack Room showcasing  one of the Bloomin’ Lovely grant 
installations.  Strategic plans are being developed with partners to align with GBC 
priorities and an artist network heritage. Kickstart scheme – a digital platform is being 
developed for the Re:Generation 2031.   Events are being planned around the 
Jubilee year and requesting collections from young artists. 

Following questions from the Committee; the Cultural Manager highlighted the following:

 The Chair congratulated and thanked the team for all their hard work on the delivery 
of this plan, especially during COVID, and it demonstrates the amount of work that 
has been achieved. 

 The Cultural Manager explained that a soft launch for the St George’s Arts Centre is 
proposed for November and will be fully opened by December.  

 The Cultural Manage explained that the delivery of arts has been focussed during the 
pandemic, the majority of fringe festival events were online, Woodville Theatre have 
been streaming performances into people’s own homes.  Telephone Theatre is a 
process where you buy a ticket and get a phone call from one person then another 
person and the whole play is performed that way.  



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 14.09.2021

3

Members noted the information contained in the report that the paper is recognised as a 
reflection of the activity that has taken place and the plans and actions are approved for 
22/23 

11. Community Engagement Strategy Action Plan 

The Community Involvement Officer updated Members of the Committee progress against 
the Community Engagement Strategy. 

In February 2021, the Community Engagement Strategy was adopted. The strategy set out 4 
main objectives: 

 Being a Listening Council 
 Empowering Residents and Communities 
 Supporting Community Organisations 
 Building Cohesive Communities

The Community Involvement Officer highlighted the following:

 Work has taken place with the Communications Team regarding the publication of a 
programme of public consultation.  

 A protocol is being developed for how the council uses and actions the results of 
community feedback.  

 Improved promotion of how to contact the council and your local councillors is being 
considered. 

 Engagement with the Parish Councils is an integral part of the council’s engagement 
strategy.  

 Implementation and development of the Street Champions, of which there are 186 
volunteers. This has proved very popular over the lockdown. 

 A number of litter pick events have taken place involving local Councillors.  
 The Council is developing processes for the public to engage with the council 

building during the pandemic but also recognising the digital divide.   
 The Council is investigating other ways of managing face to face interactions. 
 Local services have pulled together to create good partnership working including 

VCS networking events. 
 Development is underway of an online community organisation and representative 

database.

Following questions from the Committee; the following areas were raised:

 It was agreed that the Community Engagement Strategy Action Plan has enabled 
people to focus their work on built on it. 

 The chair and committee acknowledged the team is second to none, very 
professional and events always run smoothly.  The Service Manager (Town Centre 
and Cultural Services) acknowledged that local residents and partners do recognise 
the work that Gravesham has done during the pandemic and how delivery has 
changed following the pandemic.  

 The chair mentioned that it is a collaborative effort supported by community 
engagement and working with a number of organisations. 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 14.09.2021

4

 The chair informed the committee that feedback is so important, it is a two-way 
conversation and we have to act on the responses.   Regarding the Digital divide; we 
have to recognise that not everything can be done online.   

 The chair commended the Street Champions, they are active volunteers and are the 
envy of other areas.   The LGBT pride event was the first in Gravesham and was 
very well received.   

 It was discussed about working with the Afghan and Kurdish community and the 
Community Involvement Officer will work with them and the local councillor.  It was 
requested to add refugee immigration into the action plan and the Chair has 
confirmed that this will be included. 

 A thank you for the 186 Street Champions had been planned for March 2020 but due 
to COVID that could not take place. Gravesham would still like to host an event to 
say thank you. 
 

The Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee noted the report and updated action plan.

12. Equalities Policies and Action Plan Update 

The Community Involvement Officer updated Members of the Committee with the progress 
of the Equalities Policy, Objectives and Action Plan. 

In February 2021, the council’s Equalities Policy, Objectives and Action Plan was adopted. 
The policy sets out two main objectives and four themes. The objectives are: 

 Understanding our communities and workforce and how people could be 
disadvantaged or discriminated against because of a protected characteristic.

 Building a cohesive and inclusive borough as a service provider, employer and 
community leader.

The actions are themed as follows: 

 Understanding and working with our communities 
 Leadership and organisational commitment 
 Responsive services and customer care 
 Diverse and engaged council

Following questions from the Committee; the Community Involvement Officer and the 
Service Manager (Town Centre and Cultural Services highlighted the following:

 The Service Manager (Town Centre and Cultural Services) informed the committee 
that if members of the public are experiencing issues with contacting the council, 
officers can meet in person in Reception by booking an appointment with Jackie 
Denton Customer Services Manager to access the services they require. 

 The Council is looking at its workforce training, ongoing HR services including 
developing a wellbeing policy and this will be ongoing.   The Community Involvement 
Officer agreed to circulate a full list of workforce equalities monitoring categories to 
the Committee. 

The Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee noted the report. 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 14.09.2021

5

13. Extract from the Register of Partnerships and Shared Service 

The Assistant Director (Communities) updated Members of the Committee on the council’s 
involvement in partnerships that are within the remit of the committee. 

There are currently 9 partnerships that work directly with the committee:

 Council for Voluntary Service North West Kent
 CCTV Services Partnership
 GO TRADE
 Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP)
 Gravesham Gateway
 G-Safe Town Centre Crime Reduction (Radionet) Scheme
 North West Kent Volunteer Service
 Oasis Domestic Abuse Service
 Thames Defence Heritage

Following questions from the Committee; the Assistant Director (Communities) highlighted 
the following:

 The Assistant Director (Communities) will feedback the request that a review of the 
level of engagement by Members in partnerships take place. 

 The addition of Housing’s CCTV to the partnership arrangements alongside public 
CCTV is a positive move.  

 Oasis is now the new name for Choices.  The committee discussed the climate 
change section and that there was no obvious relationship between the services 
being delivered and climate change. The Service Manager (Town Centre and 
Cultural Services) explained that the section relates to encouraging partnerships to 
be mindful of the climate change agenda within their own work.  It was agreed this 
section of the register would be reviewed to ensure it was reflective and appropriate 
of the work of the partnership. 

 The Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee noted the report. 

14. Corporate Performance Report: Q1 2021-22 

The Committee were provided with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter One 2021-22 
(April to June 2021).

The Assistant Director (Communities) guided Members through the report and gave a brief 
overview of each Policy Commitment.

Following questions from the Committee; the Assistant Director (Communities) highlighted 
the following: 

 With regards P1 2 – we are beginning to see a different pattern of crime and ASB 
offences coming out of lockdown. 

 In regards to P1 13 environmental standards – the action figures have increased 
which is a mixture of protection notices and warnings. An increase of fly tipping but 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 14.09.2021

6

prosecutions have been made this is due to the excellent work of the Environmental 
Enforcement team but can be a lengthy process through to prosecution.  It was 
requested that Gravesham’s social media could reiterate how easy the process is of 
reporting fly tipping as residents do not always know how to report it.  The website 
empowers people to get a response but many of the comments about how we tackle 
fly tipping are positive. 

 The Chair explained about the Waste Carrier Licenses and putting a sample on the 
website so residents could see what an official one looks like. 

 With regards P1 37 these figures do not reflect full opening of the leisure centres on 
24 July.  The Assistant Director (Communities) explained that membership uptake is 
returning but there is some hesitancy and Gravesham is yet to see if that will 
increase with more residents using the pay as you use scheme.  A further update will 
be given in the next quarter. 

 In regards to PI 40 healthy living – the Grand fully opened this week. 
 PI 41 resilient community – more smaller events have taken place including litter 

picks, residents are taking more pride in their street which is very encouraging. 
 PI 42 – The Woodville has been a vaccine centre and over 100,000 vaccines have 

been administered.  107 events have taken place this quarter including more outside 
events.  Ticket prices were discussed especially regarding the booking fee, this is 
very standard across the board and cover the booking office costs and marketing. It 
was agreed this Performance Indicator would be reviewed to ensure it was reflective 
of the wide cultural offer. 

Members noted the information contained within the report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm


